Produktbeschreibung und Anwendung Dok. -Version 1.0 1
FireClass FC CO-Wärmesensor – FC400CH
DEUTSCH
Best.-Nr. 516.800.701
1. EINLEITUNG
Der Kohlenmonoxid- und Wärmemelder FC400CH gehört zu den adressierbaren
Brandmeldern der Serie FC.
Der Melder kann auf folgende Sockel aufgesetzt werden:

Die Ringleitungsadresse des Melders wird im E2PROM, das entweder von dem
Handprogrammiergerät FC490ST aus programmiert wird, intern abgespeichert.
6. BESTELLANGABEN
FC CO-Wärmesensor — FC400CH
FC Meldersockel 5“ — 5B
FC Meldersockel mit Kurzschlussisolator — FC450IB
FC Meldersockel mit Sirene — FC430SB
Product application & Design information Doc. version 1.0 14 February 2012 3
FireClass FC400CH Addressable carbon monoxide + heat detector
2.3.2 HEAT
Refer to Fig. 3.
The negative temperature coefficient thermistor produces an analogue output
which is fed to an analogue input on the communications interface.
2.4 COMMON CIRCUIT
Refer to Fig. 3.
Communications between the controller and detector uses the Frequency Shift
Keying (FSK) method. The ‘Discrimination Circuit’ filters the FSK signal from the
+ve line voltage and converts it to a digital square wave input for the ‘Communica-
tions ASIC’.The ‘Communications ASIC’ decodes the signal and when its own ad-
dress is decoded, the analogue inputs received from the carbon monoxide and
heat sensing elements are converted to corresponding digital values. These digital
values are then passed to the ‘Tx Driver Circuit/Current Sink’ which converts them
to FSK signals and applies them to the +ve line for transmission to the controller.
The Common Circuit is also used to:
� Control Sounder and Relay bases via the ‘Functional Base Interface Circuit’
from controller commands.
� Control the operation of the Remote LED via the ‘Remote LED Circuit’ from con-
troller commands.
2.5 WIRING
Loop cabling is connected to base terminals L (-ve) and L1 (+ve). A drive is pro-
vided for a remote indicator connected between loop positive and terminal R. Ter-
minal L2 (FUNCTIONAL BASE output) is for use with functional sounder base.
3. MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION
The major components of the detector are:
� Body Assembly
� Printed Circuit
� CO Cell
� Screening Can
� CO Closure
� Thermistor
� Light Pipe
� Outer Cover
3.1 BODY ASSEMBLY
The body assembly consists of a plastic moulding which has four embedded de-
tector contacts which align with contacts in the base.The moulding incorporates
securing features to retain the detector in the base.
The CO cell is inserted onto the PCB followed by the screening can.
Four PCB mounted spring contacts provide electrical connection between the de-
tector contacts and the PCB.
The light pipe is slotted into the CO closure which is then clipped to the body. Fi-
nally, the outer cover is clipped to the body.
1. INTRODUCTION
The FC400CH carbon monoxide plus heat detector forms part of the 400 Series Ad-
dressable Fire detectors.
The detector is intended to plug into the following:
� 5B 5” Universal Base.
� FC450IB 5” Isolator Base.
� FC430SB Low Power Sounder Base.
The detector is designed to transmit, to a remote FireClass fire controller, digital
signals which represent status of the carbon monoxide and heat elements of the